1; L4

Rule 2.33

Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.178
Name of Company Company number
Caspa Marketing Limited 03358988
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Manchester District Reqistry 1914 of 2011

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of administrators

* Delete as appropriate

We (a) Stephen Gerard Clancy and Philip Francis Duffy
MCR

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens

Manchester

M2 1EW

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admnistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date

(b) 19 December 2011

Signed W—' r ) M
Jothrator \_/ |

pated _ {94 \.\Q‘\u\ \

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact information 10 the box
opposite but 1f you do, it will help
Companies House 1o contact you if
there ts a query on the form The
contact information that you gve

= bln v mmarchae Af the

MCR

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

' 8279000

ave completed and signed this form please send It to the Registrar of Companies at
s House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 302 DX 33050 Cardiff
"AQONFPCP*
A58 #44

211212011
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADM 05021 - Statement of administrator's proposals - form 2 178




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

Caspa Marketing Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
For the period from 31 October 2011 to 19 December 2011

pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

to the Insolvency Act 1986

19 December 2011

CGRF OQHATE
RESTRLUCTURING

ADM 04150




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of Appointment:

Date of Report:

Appointed By’

Court Reference:

MCR

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Stephen Gerard Clancy

Philp Francis Duffy

31 October 2011

19 December 2011

The Directors of the Company
Adelphi Mill

Grimshaw Lane

Bollington

Macclesfield

Cheshire

SK1i0 51B

No 1914 of 2011

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry

ADM 04150

Cowr GHATE
RCOTALUSTURING

M)




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

DEFINITIONS

Stephen Clancy and Philip Duffy

Caspa Marketing Limited

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended
Andrew Large and Nicholas Brookes

Adelphi Mill, Grimshaw Lane, Bollington,
Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 5JB

Aldermore Invoice Finance Limited

HM Revenue & Customs

Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

Business Lite Memo

GWA Auctioneers and Valuers

Added Brand Value Limited

Joint Administrators Receipts & Payments
Statement of Affairs

National Westminster Bank plc

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

“the Joint Administrators”
“Caspa” and/or "the Company”
“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the Directors”

“the Premises”
“Aldermore”
“HMRC"”
“NOIA"
“SiP16”
“BLM”

“the Agents”
“the Purchaser”
“R&P”

“SoA”
“NatWest”

“EC Regulation”

ADM 04150 ‘

CoreOrare
RESTRUGTURING




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Events Leading up to the Administration
9 Purpose of the Administration

5 Progress of the Administration to Date
6 Statement of Affairs

7 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
8 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses
9 Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

10  EC Regulation

11 Creditors’ Meeting

12 End of the Administration

i3 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

14  Other Matters

APPENDICES

1 Statutory Information

2 SIP 16 Statement

3 Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts & Payments Account
4 Draft Statement of Affairs

5 Schedule of Creditors

6 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incuired

7 Form 2 21B Creditor's Request For a Meeting

8 Proof of Debt Form

CoDRFONATE
RESTRUCTURING

ADM 04150




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Admirustration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

31

32

33

34

35

INTRODUCTION

Stephen Clancy and Philip Duffy of MCR were appointed Joint Administrators of Caspa on 31
October 2011 by the Directors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl to the
Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2} of Schedule Bl to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised by any of the administrators

This report sets out the crcumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date

BACKGROUND

Caspa was incorporated on 23 April 1997 Statutory Information on the Company 1s included at
Appendix 1

The Company was incorporated in the name of Peter Ord Promotions Limited The Company
changed its name numerous times over the years In 2002, Caspa Marketing Limited was set up
following a buy out of the Northern division of an agency called The House Nick Brookes and
Peter Ord were Directors of the Company Peter Ord later retred in 2006

The principal trading activity of the Company was that of a marketing agency and it sold itself on
having a strong expertise in the leisure, drink and retall foodservice seciors These sectors met a
wide variety of communication requirements The Company was profitable from inception and
grew steadily over the next 7 years

The Company traded from premises at Adelphi Mill, Gnmshaw tane, Bollington, Macclesfield,
Cheshire, SK10 5)B

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The Company had performed reasonably well during 2009 and 2010 despite a difficult trading
environment and decline in instructions from clients in the pub/leisure sector

During the second quarter of 2010, a board meeting of all directors took a collaborative decision
to engage the services of a husiness development expert to seek new business/clients and to help
grow the existing chent base The board saw this as a crnitical measure in order to advance within
2011

In the first quarter of 2011, on the request of the Financial Controller, the Directors Nick Brookes
imected cE27k into the business Further cash injections were requested during the summer of
2011 leading to Nick Brookes investing c£78k into the business The Directors began to have
concerns over the Company's performance following these requests and challenged the
Company's Financial Controller

Following these actions, Aldermore, who provided an invoice discounting facility to the Company,
made contact with the Directors raising concerns over the increase in debtor payment days

A number of meetings between the Directors and Aldermore were held, which resulted In the
Directors requesting support from Aldermore by carrymng out ther own detaled investigation
Aldermore appointed a forensic accountant to investigate the Company’s financial affairs

CRORPOMATE
REDTALCTURING

ADM 04150




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Admunistration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

36

37

38

39

310

312

313

314

315

41

The Company’s accountants had introduced MCR to the Financial Controller on 23 July 2011 A
meeting took place to review the Company’s financial position, its oblhgations to HMRC and the
options available The Financial Controller concluded following that meeting that the Company
could secure investment from its sharehelders and generate cash from its trading activities to
meet its pressing oblgations Consequently, MCR were not engaged to provide any further
assistance to the Company

It became apparent to the Directors that the financial statements for the period to December
2010 were misrepresented and the true position was a loss Vanous other irregulanties in the
accounts were 1dentified, i particular, an outstanding lability to HMRC Unknown to the
Directors, BMRC had distrained over the Company's assets due o non payment As a
consequence of these matters coming to light, the Financial Controller was dismissed

On account of the sales ledger wregularities, the invoice discounting facility was put on hold until
monies were recelived to bring the account back n hne with the terms of the facility This
combined with creditor pressure which had come to the Directors’ attention, put significant
financial pressure on the Company

Following a further threat from HMRC to take possession of the assets subject to the distrant, the
Directors contacted MCR for further advice

On 4 October 2011, Philip Duffy of MCR met with the Directors to discuss the Company’s financial
position The Directors were of the opinion that the Company was unable to pay 1ts debts as and
when they fall due

MCR advised that the best strategy for the business and the Company's creditors would be to
market the business for sale to identify a potential purchaser with a view to complete a sale
through an Administration process

A NOIA was filed in court on 5 October 2011 In order to obtain a statutory moratorium and seek
protection from the threat of any creditor taking enforcement action aganst the Company It was
necessary to file a second NOIA on 18 October 2011 to allow sufficent time to progress
negotiations with interested parties

A sale of the Company’s business and assets immediately following appointment was considered
the preferred insolvency option in order to allow continuity of trade and therefore maximising
beok debt realisations

Following the completion of the sale and marketing exercise, the Directors appomnted Stephen
Clancy and Philip Duffy as Joint Admimistrators of the Company on 31 October 2011

The Joint Administrators considered their position prior to accepting the appointment and, having

regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The purpose of an Administration 1s to achieve one of the following herarchical objectives
s+ Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

e Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up {without first being in Admunistration), or

ADM 04150

CoReoRATE
RESTRUETURING




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Admirustration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

42

43

44

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

e Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule Bl to the Act, as amended, the Jont
Admunistrators’ believe that the first two objectives referred to above cannot be met The detalled
explanation for this 1s contained within this report but in summary the first objective could not be
achieved as the Company did not have access to ongoing funding In order to allow the business
to continue to trade As such, it was not possible for the Company to undertake any form of
restructunng which would allow it to uttimately return to a position of solvency

It 15 not expected that the second objective will be achieved, as forecast asset realisations will be
insufficient to allow a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company

The Joint Adrministrators are pursuing the third objective of realising property 1n order to make a
distribution to one or more secured creditors

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of the Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below

Since the Company had been loss making in the months leading up to the appointment, the
proposed Administrators did not anticipate that trading the business following appointment would
be a viable option

Furthermore 1t was also considered that the contractual nature of trading activities precluded any
financial benefit being secured from a penod of trading in Admimistration The Joint Admunistrators
would not have been able to warrant the completion of any ongoing new work nor provide
certainty of any ongoing support

Consequently, particularly given recent levels of trading losses the Joint Administrators were most
concerned that any peniod of Adminustrators’ tradmg could give nise to matenal losses

Given the above, 1t was considered that the associated costs of managing the business would not
generate any addiional meaningful benefit that could not be determined by a pened of marketing
ahead of an Administration The business was trading at a loss with httle obvious scope to
improve matters in Administration without significant funding

Discussions with the Company’s funders regarding the provision of ongoing facilities indicated that
they would only be prepared to do so on the basis that there could be certainty of continuity of
the business through an Adrministration

In accordance with best practice guidehnes, the full SIP16 disclosure was sent with the formal
Notice of Administrators Appointment on 8 November 2011 to all known creditors

The SIP16 disclosure 1s attached at Appendix 2
Sale of Business and Assets

The business and assets of the Company were marketed for sale as a going concern by MCR prior
to the appointment of Administrators

CoNRPORATE
REDTAUCTURING

ADM 04150




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

510

511

512

513

514

515

516

517

518

519

520

521

522

A BLM was sent out on Thursday 6 October 2011 which outhned detals of the Company's
background, assets and histonc financial performance A deadhne of 12 noon on Wednesday 12
October 2011 was set out for full and final offers with a view to completing a sale of the business
later that week

The BLM was circulated tc approximately 300 interested parties comprising MCR’s Interested
Party Database of companies within the relevant sector and alsoc known corporate financiers,
professionals and funders

Upon receipt of the BLM, 16 parbies expressed an nterest in the Company and signed and
returned confidentially agreements

Following the receipt of signed confidentially agreements a sales memorandum was sent which
provided further information regarding the Company’s financial position

The Agents were Instructed to value the Company’s business and assets and evaluate any offers
received It became apparent that the majonty of the Company’s tangible assets were subject to
the distraint levied by HMRC

The Agents adwised that the assets would be likely to realise no greater than £9,750 on an in-situ
basis and £6,000 on an ex-situ basis, before taking into account any costs of disposal This
valuation included the assets subject to HMRC's distraint

The Agents confirmed a vatuation in respect of the assets not subject to HMRC's distraint of
£3,000 on an in-situ basis and £1,500 on an ex-situ basis

The Joint Administrators introduced several interested parties to the Directors who had expressed
a desire to Invest In a new company or the possibility of a joint venture

No offers were received by the set deadline of 12 noon on 12 October 2011 although the
Directors had expressed an interest in purchasing the business and assets of Company MCR
contacted all interested parties who had not confirmed that they had no further interest At this
time, discussions were ongoing with several potential investors, who later confirmed they had no
interest in proceeding

After reviewing the offer from the Purchaser and upon the recommendation of the Agents, it was
agreed to formally accept the offer for the business and assets The Purchaser was the only
tidder In the event that this offer was not accepted it was anticipated that asset realhsations
would be considerably less i a Liquidation scenario Furthermore, the business would cease to
trade which would prove to be detnmental to the debt collectton process

The offer received and accepted for the business and assets was In excess of the Agent’s in-situ
valuation This offer excluded the assets subject to HMRC's distraint

The offer also ncluded the transfer of all employee labiities, mitigating preferential and
unsecured claims The sale of the business has also provided continuity of trade which will assist
in maximising the collection of the debtor book

The sale was duly completed on 31 October 2011

CoRrRPQRATE
AESTRUCTURINMG

ADM 04150




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

523

524

525

526

527

528

529

530

531

532

The sale consideration 1s apportioned as follows

Assets £
Furniture and Equipment and any Equity in the Encumbered Assets (excluding 7,499 00
assets subject to HMRC distramnt)

Goodwill, Intellectual Property, Company Name and any Trading Styles,
Customer Databases and Contracts of the Seller

Total Sale Consideration 7,500.00

100

Of the total sale consideration, £1,500 was paid upon completion, with a further £2,000 paid on
30 November 2011 The balance 15 payable on an agreed deferred consideration basis as follows

. £2,000 — Payable on 31 December 2011
. £2,000 - Payable on 31 January 2012

A personal guarantee has been provided by Nick Brookes in respect of the deferred consideration
Book Debts

At the date of the Jont Administrators’ appointment, the book debts of the Company had been
assigned to Aldermore under the terms of the Company’s invoice discounting facility

At appointment the gross book debt ledger totalled £503,202, of which £451,371 was classified as
approved debt An amount of £365,309 was due to Aldermore and 1s subject to accruing interest
and charges

At the date of this report, the book debt collections recetved by Aldermore have been in the
reglon of £261,061 and their current indebtedness 1s ¢£111,000 subject to accruing interest and
charges

Based upon current information, it 15 uncertain whether there will be any book debt surplus
available to the Administration estate

Other Assets
HMRC Distraint

Prior to the appointment, HMRC distrained over a number of the Company’s assets due to non
payment of arrears The amount due under the distraint was £121,196 ncluding all costs and
interest

The assets subject to the distraint were excluded from the sale of the business and assets The
Joint Administrators have written to HMRC to confirm that these assets did not form part of the
sale agreement and requested that they contact the Purchaser to arrange collection of these
assets

The Agents confirmed a valuation in respect of the assets subject to HMRC distrant of £6,750 on
an in-situ basis and £4,500 on an ex-situ basis

A copy of the distraint was provided to the instructed solicitors, Taylors, who confirmed that the
distraint was vahd

COWHaNATE
REBTRUCTURING

ADM 04150




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

533

534

535

536

537

538

539

61

62

63

Investigations
The Joint Admunistrators’ investigations into the Campany’s affairs are currently ongoing
The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service
regarding the conduct of the Directors that held office in the three years prior to the
Administration  This report must be filted within six months from the appointment date and the
content of this report 1s confidential
The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transacticns which include

« Transactions at an undervalue, s238 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

« Preferences, s239 of the Insolvency Act 1986, and

« Transactions to defraud creditors, $423 of the Insolvency Act 1986
At the date of this report, the Jont Administrators are not aware of any matters which might
require further investigation The Joint Administrators investigations into the Company are
continuing and an update will be provided in the next report to creditors
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
A detalled R&P 15 shown at Appendix 3

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

The Joint Admunistrators engaged the following firms to assist with the sale of the Company’s
business and assets and other statutory matters

Company Role

GWA Auctioneers & | - Chattels agents - Instructed to value to Company’s business and assets

Valuers and evaluate any offers receved

Taylors Solicitors - Solicitors — Review the sale of business contract, review of distraint
documentation by HMRC, assist with plaong the Company Into
Admunsstration and other ad hoc legal matters

The Joint Administrators’ choice of those instructed was based on ther perception of the ability
and experience to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and
the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fee arrangement with them

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators have
requested that the Directors provide them with a SoA of the Company

The SoA 1s yet to be received from the Directors In the absence of the SoA, the Joint
Adminustrators have prepared a draft statement based upon the latest accounting information
made available, this 15 attached at Appendix 4 The estimated realisations disclosed in the S0CA
are subject to the costs of realisations which are not disclosed The indebtedness due to
Aldermore 15 exclusive of accruing interest and charged

A schedule of creditors’ names and addresses is attached at Appendix 5 Some creditor amounts
shown may differ from the actual amount owed This does not affect their claim

CORPORATE
REDTALCTLAING

ADM 04150




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

81

g2

83

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

As discussed, it was necessary for the Joint Administrators to market the business and assets of
the Company for sale prior to appointment This work was imperative i order to ensure that
assets realisations were maximised and creditor claims minimised

An analysis of the Jaint Administrators’ pre appointment time costs 1s attached at Appendix 6
Such time costs total £19,763 plus VAT

The Joint Administrators have incurred the following costs prior to ther appointment as It was
imperative to protect the Company’s assets and formulate an appropriate strategy to be pursued
following appointment

Company Role Amount
Incurred £*

MCR Marketing and sale of business and assets 19,763
Taylors Preparation of appomtment documentation, review 4,500
Sohcitors and confirm validity of HMRC distraint and review of

terms and conditions of the sale of business and

assets
GWA Valuation of the Company’s business and assets 1,500
Auctioneers & | and evaluation of any offers recewved
Valuers

* all amounts are stated exclusive of VAT where applicable

It 15 proposed that the Joint Admerustrators’ remuneration in respect of this work be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by staff in attending to matters arising prior to appointment

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid pre-appointment fees and costs, as
an expense of the Administration, 1s subject to approval under Rule 2 57A of the Rules, and not
part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The Joint Admunistrators will seek consent to pay pre-appointment fees and expenses from the
secured creditors in accordance with Rule 2 67A(3)(b)(1) of the Rules

It 1s currently uncertain whether there will be sufficient asset realisations to pay the pre
appointment fees and expenses in full Payment of such fees and expenses will be dependent
upon whether there will be a book debt surplus availlable

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' COSTS AND EXPENSES

It 15 proposed that the Joint Administrators remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by them and their staff in dealing with the Administration  Such time costs
incurred to date by MCR are as analysed at Appendix 6

To date, the Joint Administrators post appointment time ¢osts total £13,587 No remuneration has
been drawn to date

Information regarding the fees of Administrators called a Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees
can be found on our website at www mcr uk com Should you require a copy, please contact this
office

CarFPOonaTe
RESTRUCTUG MG

ADM D4150



Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

91

g2

93

S 4

95

96

97

98

99

910

g1

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART
Secured Creditors

National Westminster Bank plc

The Company granted NatWest a debenture which conferred fixed and floating charges over all
assets of the Company The debenture was created on 6 December 2000 and registered on 20
December 2000

As at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appomntment, the Company's indebtedness to NatWest
was £34,384 subject to accruing charges and interest The indebtedness relates to an overdraft
factity provided by NatWest

It 15 uncertamn at this stage whether there will be sufficient asset reahsations after discharging the
costs of the Administration, to enable a distnibution to be made to NatWest

A distribution to NatWest will be dependent upon the level of book debt realisations, Aldermore’s
termination charges and costs of the Administration However, as the Prescribed Part does not
apply and there are no preferential creditors, the Bank, under 1t's floating charge will be paid n
priority to the non-preferential creditors

Aldermore Invoice Finance

The Company granted Aldermore a debenture which conferred a fixed charge over the book debts
of the Company The debenture was created on 30 May 2001 and registered on 12 June 2001

On appointment the gross book debt ledger totalled £503,202, of which £451,371 was approved
debt An amount of £365,309 was due to Aldermore under their debenture and 1s subject to
accruing interest and charges

Al the date of this report the book debt collections recewved by Aldermore have been in the region
of £261,061 and their current indebtedness 1s c£111,000 subject to accruing interest and charges

It 1s anticipated that Aldermore will be repaid its primary indebtedness in full from book debt
realisations It 15 however, uncertain whether there will be sufficient realisations to provide a book
debt surplus to the Administration estate after discharging Aldermore’s interest and charges
Preferential Creditors

The Company’s employees transferred to the Purchaser as part of the sale of the business and
assets Therefore the Joint Administrators’ do not believe that the Company has any preferential
creditors

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge Is created after 15 September 2003 a
Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property shall be made avatlable to unsecured creditors

Since the Bank and Aldermore’s charges were created befare 15 September 2003, the Prescribed
Part will not apply

CawraRarTe
REATRUCTURING

ADM 04150




Caspa Marketing Lmited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

912

913

10.

101

11,

111

112

113

12,

121

122

123

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the draft SOA, non-preferential creditors total £796,917 The non-preferential
creditors can be summarnised as follows

Trade & Expense Creditors £454,396
HM Revenue & Customs — PAYE/NI £12,048
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT £330,473
Total £796,917

Based upon the current information avallable, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company

EC REGULATION

It is the Joint Admunistrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation apply and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The centre of main interest of the
Company 15 in England

CREDITORS' MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Act, a credtors’ meeting will not be
convened as the Joint Administrators believe that the Company will have insufficient property to
enable a distnibution to be made to unsecured creditors

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting, if requested to by
the creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, using the prescribed form 2 21B, attached at Appendix 7, within 8 business days from
the date of this report

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shail be pad for by them and that a
deposit will be required for such purpose Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense
of the Admimistration If the meeting so resolves

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows

« Compulsory Liquidation

o Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

« Company Voluntary Arrangement
» Return of control to the Director
s Dissolution of Company

The Joint Administrators recommend that the Company should be dissolved, for the reasons set
out below

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once all the outstanding Administration
matters have been finalised, and all habibties incurred during the Administration have been
discharged, there will be insufficient funds avatlable to allow a distribution to unsecured creditors

ADM 04150

CLOMNPORATE
RCOTAUCTURINDE

ur

i




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposais to Creditors
19 December 2011

124

125

13,

131

Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly completed by the Joint Administrators, they
will give notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Act to
the effect that the Company has no property to realise which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, at which stage the Administration will cease  The Company will be dissolved
three months following the reqistration of the notice at the Registrar of Companies

In the event that there are sufficent funds available to enable a distnbution to unsecured
creditors the Joint Administrators have left the choice of exit route from Admiristration open so
that the alternative strategy of Creditors’ Voluntary biquidation can be adepted, should this prove
more appropriate at the time

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
The Joint Administrators propose the following

13 11 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

13 12 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of therr
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in ther sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to acheve the purpose of the
Administration

1313 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been sausfactonly
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no property
which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the Administration will
cease

13 14 That the Joint Administrators, when it 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be
made n the Administration than would be available in a winding up, take the necessary
steps to put the Company Iinto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for the purpose of making
a distribution to unsecured creditors, If appropriate It is proposed that the Jont
Administrators, currently Stephen Clancy and Philip Duffy of MCR would act as Joint
Liquidators should the Company be placed into Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation  Any act
required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Liquidator 1s to be done
by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being holding the office in question
In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Act and Rule 2 117 of the
Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided the
nomination 15 recewved at this office prior to the approval of these proposals In the
absence of such nomination, the Jomt Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators

13 15 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all lability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Admimistration or therr appointment
otherwise ceasing

1316 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee 1s
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and their staff in
attending matters during the Admimstration and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the
Company

1317 That the Joint Administrators be authorsed to draw ther firm's internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements”), if any

ADM 04150

Cowranase
RESTRUCTLHRING




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

132  Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraph 131 shall be deemed to be
approved by the creditors on the expiry of the peniod in which a meeting can be requisitioned by
creditors in the manner described in paragraph 11 2 above, provided that no meeting has been so
requisitioned

133  The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following resolutions from the secured creditors

1331

1332

1333

1334

1335

That the Jomnt Adminustrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or their appomtment
otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Admmnistrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
incurred by them and therr staff in attending matters during the Administration and that
they be allowed to draw such remuneration as and when funds permit without further
recourse to the creditors of the Company

That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-administration fees of £19,763 plus VAT
under Rule 2 33 be approved for payment in accordance with Rule 2 67A

That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-appointment costs, 1n respect of Taylors
Solicitors in the sum of £4,500 plus VAT and GWA Auctioneers & Valuers in the sum of
£1,500 plus VAT, under Rule 2 33 of the Rules be approved for payment in accordance
with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

That the Joint Admunistrators be authonsed to draw ther firm's internal costs and
expenses n dealing with the administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”}, if any

14. OTHER MATTERS

141 If any creditor has any information concerning the Company'’s affairs that they would hike to bring
to our attention, then we should be pleased to hear from them

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Ruth Pearson of this
office

ADM 04150

CoReFDRATE
RESTRUCTURING




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

APPENDIX 1
STATUTORY INFORMATION

ADM 04150

CoRsaRaTe
RCOTRUC TLURING




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Directors

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Previous Names:

Financial Information

23 April 1957

03358388

Andrew Large
Nicholas Brookes
Gilllan Yates

Cornfield Holdings Ltd — 90 A Ordinary shares
Jacqueline Higginbotham 5 B Ordinary Shares
Gillian Yates — 5 B Ordinary shares

Adelphi Mill

Grimshaw Lane

Bollington

Macclesfield

Cheshire

Current Formerly

The Chancery Adelph Mil}

58 Spring Gardens Grimshaw Lane
Manchester Bollington

M2 1EW Macclesfield

Cheshire

Peter Ord Promotions Limited

Year Ended Year Ended
31 August 2011 31 Dec 2010

{(Mgmt Afc) {Filed)
£ £
Turnover 188,708 77 3,157,929
Gross Profit 12,788 60 572,601
Retaned
profit/{loss)
for the year {74,231 12) 52,908

ADM 04150

CORFOHATE
REBTROUDTURING




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

APPENDIX 2
SIP 16 STATEMENT

CoRMPLHATE
RESTAUCTURING

ADM 04150




SIP16 Requirements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16, I outhne below detalls of the sale of the
Company’s business and assets to Added Brand Value Limited (“the Purchaser”)

» Background information and events leading to the Administration

The Company was incorporated on 23 April 1997 in the name of Peter Ord Promotions Limited The
Company changed its name numerous times over the years In 2002, Caspa Marketing Limited was
set up following a buy out of the Northern division of an agency called The House Nick Brookes and
Peter Ord were Directors of the Company, Peter Ord later retired in 2006

The Company sold itself as having a strong expertise in the sectors of leisure, dnnk and retail
foodservice, which met a wide variety of communication requirements. The Company was profitable
from inception and grew steadily over the next 7 years

The Company traded from premises at Adelphi Mill, Gnmshaw Lane, Bolington, Macclesfield,
Cheshire, SK10 5]B

Over the years, the Company appointed several directors 10 the Board, some of which have since
resigned The Directors have advised that the Company performed reasonably well during 2009 and
2010 despite a difficult trading environment and decline in sales from clients in the pub/leisure sector

During the second quarter of 2010, at a board meeting all parties took a collaborative decision to
engage the services of a business development expert to seek new business/clients and to help grow
the existing client base The board saw this as a cntical measure in order to advance within 2011

In the first quarter of 2011, on the request from the Financial Controller, Nick Brookes injected c£27k
into the business Further cash injections were requested duning the summer of 2011 leading to Nick
Brookes investing c£78k into the business The Directors began to be concerned over the Company’s
performance following these requests and challenged the Company’s Financial Controller

Following the above, Aldermore Invoice Finance Ltmuted (“Aldermore”), who provided an invoice
discounting facihity to the Company, made contact with the Directors due to concerns over the
increase 1n debtor payment days

A number of meetings between the Directors and Aldermore were held, which resulted n the
Directors requesting support from Aldermore by carying out therr own detalled investigation
Aldermore appointed a forensic accountant to investigate into the Company's financial affairs

It soon became apparent to the Directors that the financial statements for the peniod to December
2010 were musrepresented and the true position was a loss Various other irregulanties n the
accounts were dentified, in particular, an outstanding hability to HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC™)
Unknown to the Directors, HMRC had distrained over the Company’s assets due to non payment As a
consequence of these matters coming to light, the Financia! Controller was dismissed

On account of the sales ledger irregulanties, the invoice discounting facility was put on hold unti
monies were received to bring the account back in hne with the terms of the facilty This combined
with creditor pressure which had come to the Directors’ attention, put significant financial pressure on
the Company

The Company's accountants had introduced MCR to the Financal Controler on 23 July 2011 A
meeting took place to review the Company’s financial position, its obligations to HMRC and the
options available The Financial Controller concluded following that meeting that the Company could
The affairs, business and property of the company are beng managed by the Joint Admunistrators Stephen Clancy and Philip Duffy who act as
agents for the company ang without personal hablity

ADM 03100 - Letter to all creditors - not trading_And_or SIP 16




secure Investment from its shareholders and generate cash from its trading activities to meet its
pressing obligations Consequently, MCR were not engaged to provide any further assistance to the
Company

However, following a further threat from HMRC to take possession of the assets subject to the
distraint, the Directors contacted MCR for further advice On 4 October 2011, Phul Duffy met with the
Directors to discuss the Company’s financial position The Directors were of the opinion that the
Company was unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due

MCR advised that the best strategy for the business and the Company’s creditors would be to market
the business for sale on a pre-packaged sale prior to placing the Company into Administration

A Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator (“"NOIA”) was filed in court on 5 October 2011 n
order to obtain a statutory moratonum and seek protection from the threat of any creditor taking
enforcement action against the Company It was necessary to file a second NOIA on 18 October 2011
to allow sufficient time to progress negotiations with interested parties

A sale of the Company’s business and assets on a pre-packaged basis was considered the preferred
insolvency option In order to allow continuty of trade and therefore maximising book debt
realisations

s The source of the Administrators initial introduction

As discussed above, the Directors were introduced to MCR by the Company's accountants, Harts
Meetings were subsequently held with the Directors on 23 July 2011 and 4 October 2011  The
meetings considered the varous options available to the Company due to 1ts financial predicament

« The extent of the Joint Administrators’ involvement prior to appointment:

MCR first met the Company’s Financial Controller on 23 July 2011 to provide advice on the Company’s
financial position and its obligations due to HMRC The Financial Controller was of the opinion that the
Company could continue to trade and meet it's obligations with the continued support of its
shareholders As a consequence MCR were not engaged to provide any further advice.

MCR attended a meeting with the Directors on 4 October 2011 following the Company receving a
threat to uplift the assets subject to the outstanding distraint A NOIA was filed on 5 October 2011 in
hght of the fact that HMRC had i1ssued a distrant over certain assets of the Company and had
threatened to uplift the assets subject to the distraint,

At this meeting, the Directors instructed MCR to assist with placing the Company into Adninistration
Solicitors were Instructed to prepare the necessary paperwork to file in Court In addition, MCR
consulted with the Company’s major stakeholders, National Westminster Bank Plc ("NatWest”) and
Aldermore, on the recommended strategy to market the business for sale via a pre-packaged
Administration process

o Details of any marketing activities conducted by the Company and/or the Joint
Administrators:

The business and assets of the Company were marketed for sale as a going concern by MCR prior to
the appointment of Administrators

A Business Lite Memo ("BLM”) was sent out on Thursday 6 October 2011 which outhned details of the
Company's background, assets and historic financial performance A deadline of 12 noon on
Wednesday 12 October 2011 was set out for full and final offers with a view to completing a sale of
the business later that week

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Jont Adminustrators Stephen Cancy and Philip Duffy who act as
agents for the company and without personal lizbility

ADM 03100 - Letter to all creditors - not trading_And_or SIP 16




The BLM was arculated to approximately 300 nterested parties comprising MCR's Interested Party
Database of companies within the relevant sector and also known corporate financiers, professionals
and funders

Upon receipt of the BLM, 16 parties expressed an interest in the Company and signed and returned
confidentially agreements

Following receipt of signed confidentially agreements a sales memorandum was sent which provided
further information regarding the Company’s financial position

GWA Auctioneers and Valuers (“the Agents™) were instructed to value to Company’s business and
assets and evaluate any offers received It should be noted that the majority of the Company’s assets
were subject to the distraint by HMRC

The Joint Administrators introduced several interested parties to the Directors who had expressed a
desire to Invest in a new company or the possibility of a jont venture

No offers were receved by the set deadline of 12 noon on 12 October 2011 although the Directors
had expressed an Iinterest in purchasing the business and assets of Company MCR contacted all
interested parties who had not confirmed that they had no further interest At this time, the Directors
were still in further discussions with several potential investors, who later confirmed they had no
interest In proceeding

After reviewing the offer from the Directors, and upon the recommendation of the Agents, it was
agreed to formally accept the offer for the business and assets receved from the Purchaser, who was
the only bidder The sale was duly completed on 31 October 2011

The offer receved and accepted by the Jont Administrators for the business and assets of the
Company was £7,500 The offer excluded the purchase of the assets subject to HMRC's distraint

The sale consideration 15 apportioned as follows

Assets £
Furniture and Equipment and any Equity in the Encumbered Assets (excluding assets 7 499 00
subject to HMRC distraint) !
Goodwill, Intellectual Property, Company Name and any Trading Styles, Customer 100
Databases and Contracts of the Seller

Total Sale Consideration 7,500.00

£1,500 was paid on completion The balance 1s payable on an agreed deferred consideration basis
This 1s due as follows®

« £2,000 — Payable on 30 November 2011
s £2,000 — Payable on 31 December 2011
« £2,000 - Payable on 31 January 2012

A personal guarantee has been provided by Nick Brookes in respect of the deferred consideration

« What alternative courses of action were considered by the Administrator with
explanation of likely financial outcomes

The proposed Administrators, Philip Duffy and Stephen Clancy of MCR, discussed the various
insolvency procedures with the Directors of the Company

The affairs, bustness and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Administrators Stephen Clancy and Phiip Duffy who act as
agents for the company and without personal hatulity

ADM 03100 - Letter 10 all creditors - not trading_And_or 5IP 16




Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA") - whilst the business has gone some way to
understanding its trading position it remained uncertain whether the Company would be 1n a position
to be able to repay some of the histoncal debt, by way of a distribution n the CVA, as well as
maintaining payment of trading liabiities going forward

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL") - the business would effectively cease to trade upon the
appointment of a Liquidator This course would likely prove to be detnmental to the collection of the
Company's book debts and would therefore not be in the mterest of the Company’s major
stakeholders.

Administrative Receivership — both the NatWest and Aldermore’s debenture were granted prior to
15 September 2003 Both debenture holders have the ability to appoint Administrative Receivers over
the Company Although the process 1s similar to that of an Administration, this insolvency procedure
does not afford the Company the protection of a Moratorium In this scenario, the Bailiff could not be
stopped from taking further action and the landlord would be able to seek remedy for non payment of
rent

Administration — by the filing of the Notce of Intention the Company would be afforded the
protection of a Moratorium as discussed above The Company was under significant pressure from it's
creditors including HMRC and it was possible that the landlord could seek remedy for non payment of
rent The Moratorium provided the Company with protection from creditors taking any further action
In addition, the Adrinistration provided the Company with the opportunity to market the business for
sale prior to any appointment being made

« Why it was not appropriate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going
concern, during the Administration.

Due to the Company being foss making and the lack of funding avallable, the proposed Administrators
did not anticipate that trading the bustness following appointment would be a viabie option

It 15 also believed that trading during the Administration period could have a detrimental effect on the
contracts with customers due to the uncertainty of continuation to trade

There was also no funding available to finance the trading of the business in Administration

Given the above it was considered that the associated costs of managing the business would not
generate any additional meaningful benefit that could not be determined by a period of marketing
ahead of an Administration The business appeared to have been trading at a loss with little obvious
scope to improve matters in Administration without significant funding

« Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements.

The Company’s funder, Aldermore, had provided an invoice finance facilty which operated to Its
maximum Imits  In addition, the Company also reached its overdraft limit with NatWest and no
further funding was available from this source

Due to the uncertainty of the continuation of customer contracts and the loss making nature of the
business, the Joint Administrators deemed 1t unnecessary to seek further funding from Aldermaore for
a trading period for the reasons set our in the section above

The affars, business and property of the company are being managed by the Jont Administrators Stephen Clancy and Philip Duffy who act as
agents for the company and without personal liability

ADM 03100 - Letter to all creditors - not trading_And_or SIP 156




« What efforts were made to consult with major creditors.

Prior to their appointment, MCR consulted with both NatWest and Aldermore to seek their consent to
the proposed strategy of appointment

HMRC were also contacted 1n respect of its distraint and were adwvised of the proposed Admrstration
» The date of the transaction.

The Company’s business and assets were sold to the Purchaser as a going concern on 31 October
2011

+ Details of any valuations obtained of the business or the underlying assets

The Agents were nstructed to provide a valuabion of the Company’s assets for the purposes of
evaluating any offers received following the marketing exercise undertaken by MCR

The Agents advised that these assets would be likely to reaiise no greater than £9,750 on an in-situ
basis and £6,000 on an ex-situ basts, before taking into account any costs of disposal This valuation
included the assets subject to HMRC's distraint

The Agents confirmed a valuation in respect of the assets not subject to HMRC distraint of £3,000 on
an in-situ basis and £1,500 on an ex-situ basis

The offer received for these assets of £7,499 was In excess of the Agent’s in-situ valuation and
therefore the Agents recommended that the offer was accepted The offer also included the transfer
of all employee habilities, mibgating preferential and unsecured claims

. Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction.

The assets included in the sale to the Purchaser are detaled above, but nclude the following
Furniture and Equipment and any Equity in the Encumbered Assets (excluding those assets subject to
HMRC distraint), Goodwill, Intellectual Property, Company Name and any Trading Names or Styles,
Customer Database and Contracts of the Seller

The Joint Administrators have only sold such rnght, titte and interest they had in the business and
assets

. The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment, and any condition of the
contract that could materially affect the consideration.

The consideration payable 1s £7,500 An initial payment was made upon completion for the business
and assets of £1,500 and the deferred s payable over 3 monthly equal instalments commencing on
30 November 2011 Nick Brookes has personally guaranteed the deferred consideration

« If the sale is part of a wider transaction, a description of the other aspects of the
transaction.

The sale 1s not part of any wider transaction

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Jont Administrators Stephen Clancy and Philip Duffy who act as
agents for the company and without personal iability

ADM 03100 - Letter to all crediters - not trading_And_or SIP 16




» The identity of the purchaser.
The Purchaser 1s Added Brand Value (Company No 06894420) whose registered office 15 at 2 Menlo
Close, Oxton, Wirral, Merseyside, CH43 9YD Details held at Companies House confirms that the
Directors of the Purchaser are as foilows

« Matthew Bennett

= Nicholas Brookes

s Andrew Large

« Any connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors.

The Directors of the Company are also directors of the Purchaser

Aldermore is funding the Purchaser by way of an invoice discounting facility

+ The names of any directors, or former directors, of the Company who are involved in
the management or ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any

of the assets are transferred.

The Joint Administrators are aware that Nicholas Brookes and Andrew large are directors and
involved n the management of the Purchaser

» Whether any directors had given guarantees for debts due from the Company to a prior
financier, and whether that financier is financing the new business.

We are advised that the Directors had provided personal guarantees to Aldermore
As discussed above, Aldermore 1s funding the Purchaser by way of an invoice discounting facility

« Any options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of
sale.

There are no share options, buy back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of
sale

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Adminstrators Stephen Clancy and Phalip Duffy who act as
agents for the company and without personal liability

ADM 03100 - Letter to all creditors - not trading_And_or SIF 16




Caspa Marketing Limited {In Admunistration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

APPENDIX 3
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

CrikeonaTE
REGTRALCTURING

ADM 04150




Caspa Marketing Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 19 December 2011

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Furniture and Equipment 3,499 00
Goodwill 100
PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand 3,500 00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 19/12/2011 10 48




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

APPENDIX 4
DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

COorPONATE
RESTRUGCTURING

ADM 04150




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assets

Assets Book Estimated
Value to realise
Notes £ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Book Debts 503,202 00| 451,371 00
Less Due to Aldermore 365,309 00 (365,309 00)
86,062 00
Goodwill , Intellectual Property, Company Name and any Trading Styles 100
Customer Databaess and Contracts of the Seller
86,063 00
Assets subject to a floating charge:
Furniture and Equipment and any Equity in the Encumbered Assets 72,188 02 7,495 Q0
Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 93,562 00
creditors

Signature Date




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al -Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {(carried from page A}

Liabilities,

Preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors:
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable

(to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Less Due to NatWest

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable
(brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential

creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature Date

Estimated to

realise

£ 93,562 00

£

0
£ 93,562 00

£
000 000
£ 93,562 00

£
34,384 76| (34,384 76)
£ 59,177 24
000 000
£ 59,177 24

£

(796,917 08)

£

000

(737,739 84)

(737,739 84)

102

(737,841 84)




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

APPENDIX 5
SCHEDULE OF CREDITORS

CLuHr GHATE
REBTRUCTLRING

ADM 04150




000

00 Z0E'T
00 €1
12 519'8
000

S0 1ST'1
Z5 900'7
09 (b1
00 GO0’
95 189'¢
00 £S€
00 bSE'T
O £2€
0Z 601
01°0v6
09 §S¢
LL 208
00'000°E
1£°180°¢
00 06
00 v2

GO LET
ZE S0S'L
86 95£°6
0v'856'1
000

b8 607
000

0z 502

EJ

6E 60 1102/21/61

1107 12A 105 Sdl

1vZ 69N ‘weybumopn ‘ucisaag 19ans JaUIaN
pueR.i] jo Jgnday ‘Ynel AQunoc) ‘499jung ‘axelsy pui Jasung

NO8 199 ‘aaysenue ‘uwingyaeig ‘peoy ajebyaald 153 pul aaeaubswey 6 nun
TVE TXS ‘24ysayD "MedR2015 ‘23eBiiH JamoT 94

927 6197 ‘191532197 ‘5897 xog Od

NNG 9£5 ‘plRiyays ‘aucisiuad ‘auen 397 ‘W asnoy|ing

UVYZ SdH $yong ‘weysayd ‘peoy apISAUNNS ‘9sNoH Mang

ag6 pNN ‘uoldweyon “A3jjeA UBMS ‘2AuQg oD

SYS 84S ‘Syang ‘pul ausnog ‘peoy pu3 sa10) ‘aujusl ssauisng pul suinog
8C5 0THS "211ysayD ‘pRsa28l IS 3|IARS liild uoIua

109 9ZX0 ‘211yspioxQ ‘19159019 ‘Spjaumolied g

ZNG 0TMS ‘24usay) ‘uoybunjog “yueg ybnop) ‘asnoK Jadood

MLO 637 ‘211ysiaisadd ‘Aapsy ‘uojybnolg ‘pecy Jauels §1

NN6 9ES ‘plaiyays ‘suoisiuad ‘auey aa7 ‘|l asnoy|ng

NO/Z 92ud ‘puejAaT ‘918153 pul apiS SO '90e)d UOUYIRIRY 'aSNoK alipmey
V39 TMD ‘aliysayd ‘amal) ‘1no) uodely §1

HY6 9A ‘@pIA4 87 UORNO4 ‘UOIS|GUIEH ‘BUET Ujiy ‘3SNOH U|IN

2dg GuUS "UOPUIMS ‘||IH JiIWIPUIAA

XEE QD ‘mobseln “jouiewe|eq 192135 LUOIRIUNN GEZ-BZZ 9SNOH aouenay
HVT 88Ng ‘uoybug ‘192115 piemp3 ‘9snoH xawy ‘b6 xog od

NNY 7SS X553 ‘eas-UQ-puayInos ‘Aepy UOIRIAY “Yled ssauisng Jaiseduen 1 Iun
477 £37 ‘191532127 ‘U0ISAS ‘189115 BLIOIIA

grs 0THS ‘auysayd ‘ucybunjog ‘(i diBpY 3yl

VA8 STIWY X553 ‘weyuiey ‘Aep USLel ‘95010 Jajemyde|g 9

U0 SZIN ‘puelaqunyuoN ‘Aeg AS[IUM ‘|BARISQ UOIRDS ‘SNUBAY 3S0IID 9T

N8 b7Ou '9301sBuiseg ‘peoy uabiuaoy "Uno) uabiuaoy ‘pajilur AN s1Npaid Joy
OO0 b1V 'sHaH ‘sueqjy 1S ‘Ylean Asu(0D ‘DueT %301sasoy b8

SS3IppY

£ J0 1 abed

auneubig

sbeg Jalle ssebing 408D

pajiwry Buuniseinuey) xaing 3083
[e2uide|3 veping Q0gD

JEBMIAIDY 1G0T

dweis ysnug 908D

ssauIsng Seo Usitlg  vogd

panwnn Bunuild soig yioog 609D
AuooT-g 108D

J|d dnoug ainsia yoelqg 808D
Auedwaon abpeq zzig £08D

P11 (3n) oqlilg 908D

sowydesn) g ubig 19152019 508D
uodsues) 19 040

ai0jeg suoojjeg €090

payiwr odbeg 704D

juud a3g 00g0

P 2uRUY Je) |Rude) / ajueuly ipny 50D
PRI oWy 8OVD

PITIRAY 0V

panwny sddy  90vD

P11 SOAS JustArY s524dx3 uediDWY SOV
pajwr seidly  pOvD

PAIWIM S|3qET BDUBADY  €OVD
saipadold ||l 1YdIRPY  Z0YD
abeubis snjosay 10D

subis g spuig oqy  00OVD

sse|o saasbag 5§ 00SD

CTELLE  LOWD

PIILLE] Spes] SUONOWOld b1 001D

JWEN Aoy

s1031paJ) Auedwo) - g
pajiwi] bunyayie edse)
UOW




6€ 60 1102/21/61 [10Z J9A 108 Sdl

76 ¥92'1
€1 19p'1
09 S€1
€1 12€
Ly 92l
(431048
Q0 +#+9'1
00 8121
0t 0T
8 TUP'T
09 951
000

ZE SET'E
000
08'18€"t
000

61 S668€
b1 612

1Z £b6
205801
£0 652’1
00 $19'22
L9 Ep

bh £21

OF 002'ET
09 Zv

11 €46

€1 99€'TT
ZE 8LL

E}

Y3IE T3S ‘UopuaT ‘192415 UOISSM ISJBULIBLIERT 341 ‘O HUN

9Yr ZND ‘Asung ‘ployp|ing ‘pecy weyued T

T30 $WD  X35S3 ‘Bumaiebey ‘peoy SIHM ‘lleH plopdoD ‘uleg ayL
1d/ 8TINY Xass3 ‘Aung|i] ‘pecy ¥30Qq ‘95N0H VBRI

NdZ 835 JYIHSIHD B|peay) ‘peoy pfeiooig 1S3 pul plauyooig ‘L Jun

a.L6 619 'asnysedue ‘Aung '‘peoy YLeAA ‘21ud0) SssauIsng YUEMM

W7 SOy ‘20sbuiseq ‘jlevanpajdely ‘aue Bodq ‘apisiaiep

OMT LTI 12158UdUey “Ied PIOYE] ‘DPISISIEAM BUQ Jagruny

459 Qg ‘plojpeig ‘Aepa ajepuowiwo) Tz ‘1eis3 buipes] Aemorn3

OY6 59 ‘DHUSHIOA 159M ‘PJOIpRIg ‘pRoY WOR0gLIED 'ASN0OH poosmlLIED)

g9 pEW "1315ayduely ‘uoluaq ‘peoy ||leH Xo4 8t

SEE /MO ‘anysay) ‘pIoiSU ‘BUeT 1BN ‘ISN0H Hled UOMBYM

M98 LTHIN ‘SOUASY Uity ‘ploy|es ‘peoy uciubnolg ‘Wie- Sajopunsiym ‘v J1un
LT 9NT ‘BaySpIojaH ‘1eg s1aiod '9s0|) Uonels ke-Z€

ANG STSM 'PIRLUDIN “ded as1idiaiug euueing ‘ABp BiuuElIg "S5 JUN

485 PTVAM '231IysayD ‘WeyduLly yieaypeolq 192415 JUeY YJed ssauisng SAend) YUOoN
MIT LTAM ‘Piogiem ‘peoy uopuase) gg ‘Buip|ing apAH psemp3

8d6

b7 'onads ‘peoy Suead ‘1S9 JUI0g 2INUBA ‘p8 BUN aSNOH aNdAdo) ‘swasAs awAdo)
dOt dTMS ‘UOPUOT “JeMOL HuBqgyjily Jo0|4 PAIYL

avez ZTmD 'uoyeibuo) ‘uowme|bng 1235 [HIW ‘Il PAOJYSEA

A38 637 ‘DlIysselsania amueg ‘Aepp 1EOW 1T

GNZ OTNS ‘2aysayd ‘piiajsapoei ‘peoy Asjiny

(L€ 8XS ‘DIPEBYD 'UdBID plean ‘|eAQ Ayt +1

309 835 ‘2peay) ‘suiny s|peay) ‘83e3s3 jeranpul uaalg Asjuels ‘peoy |te3
AQT $T3Q ‘2hyspiolieis Jual) vodn uoung ‘199405 Asjuels

MAZ £IM DNYSHIOA 159M ‘AS|SPIY 15T ‘pROY plojpeig ‘S|l ASISpiY

W3S €W 193saLpuely ‘18ans Asieg maN ‘Heym A

a4z 1Oy ‘2uysyiag 'wWeybuniop Hied ssauisng SpUBR( '95nN0H YEOp|oD

SS2.ppPY

{10 7 3bed

ainjeubig

4 Yauald 1040

SIDUIN0A 2IESPIIYD 2l Jied 0040
paywnt Aegdsig pueisoiny 503D
payiwry sbuipuip 3qnl %9853 $03D
Apupezuo-3 003D

SWwi3 g swig £030

p1isuonnos B33 203D
p1 Burpety donse3 103D

pajwit soiydess xaq S0do

saydesbjnlg Yaws sg +000

P11 Julld |e3161q g uaalds uoiuIwog coan
P17 5a21A485 Buiylory Jaubisag 00aD
pajiwi ysewieq Z0ao

paiwin pocH uweq 100D

BIDaW AR YOO

buiaelbuz sase7 AR 3000

autd Atunod aooo
Abiou3z euolod 2000

(si21doD qD) swasAs aquAdo) 7000
321G Bd DDLU 00D

P11 Asdprosqwil (WD) 602D

pajiwnn 22Uass] pue.g Jead) 802D
sioyped [eP3 A H0ID

A1 YSYD  L0DD

pauwry uewsas 90d)

$2N5R|d g Jaded uoneiqalRd 500D
Jid swodwigdy €020

eiey,0 aduned 1000

dnoJg ajoie) 002D

awepn Aoy

$10}1paJ) Auedwo) - g
pajiwiy Bunaylep edse)
U




6€ 60 T102/21/61

00 2¢¢

00 02
76 6£9
00 000°0T
8b g9t
09 (61
00 bLT
000

000

00°0

000
18°82L'€1
00'99¢
68 0b0'C
00 ££b'0EE

00 860'21T
95 868
00 0

00 009
€S bbT'T
00 062'T
00 0

00 81

0T vOb
09 §18'v

3

1102 427 105 5dI

a09 ENN ‘uoydweyuon ‘Hied pul uojinoly ‘@es Jaueyd §¢ ‘asnoH Buijung
Mag

£88 SONVT ‘Uamieg 1S jleH uono) ‘21e3s3 BuipelL jleH UoNOD ‘pIeA JUSPIACLY ‘T BN

XOb §53Q 'UDIOMIY 'SDI02IBWOS B |BLISNPUT JOON 43A0|D '950|) B3jezy ¥ JUN
AY6 6¥Q Uy ‘Bulyualny “led ssauisng sABMSS0SD) “UIN0D Juespend 0T un

ONS £1dH 'sW¥ang 'aquodim YOIH "UoldAunng Gz ‘asnoy umot)

HOZ 8NN ‘sjueyuon ‘Yybnosogbuljjasy 'peoy LopuoT ‘asnoH SJARJABI

19T bW I91SAYDUE|Y J9BAIS Sewoy) B

236 064D “Aa.1ng “uophou) ‘6561 x0F Od

AST HIXO ‘DAIYSploXO ‘uopbuigy ‘Aepn SPUBPDRIE "HNOT YSILIPUIA

dD1 18 ‘weybuiuiig ‘peay AemojjoH y17T - 101

MDE 1OM ‘uopuoT ‘19p45 Angswoolg 17 ‘9 § ealy

SHZ 1S ‘24015 Ucjua4 ‘proy Aingsmaq ‘a1eisg buipesy AyD ‘g un

MAE TTdH ‘sHong ‘aquiodAm YbiH ‘anuaay Aquioisuagy ‘YIom Shy 9 Jun

HEZ 0157 ‘spao “19|suny ‘peoy ezag ‘asnoyd eiuuelg

dVb b/ 'opIsAasialy ‘joodian oogq suaand ‘suonelad ASusAajosu]

ISt ¢INd

x355NG 53, ‘Buiypops ‘asnoy abpug uolbulng ‘a21AaS ASUBAIOSU] g JUSLWaDIC U]
vag /13 ‘UOpUCT 'PeOy 55900V LIN0S “1ed ssauisng 152404 €€

%41 0TMS ‘2NUsayD ‘PIoIsanie|y ‘proy JSISUNLISIM OT ‘O9SNOoH JoISUILUISOM

D39 S ‘Hohy01s ‘poey LoIXNg 19T 'SHIOM ASI2UUIN
VD TMN ‘uopuon 18ans weydeg 107
Bep TMN ‘uocpuo 39945 weyieg 101

XNG 6511 ‘Ppauimo ‘Bopeluyiod ‘peoy J25LUBUS ‘ASNOH U199
MMZ TIN J235ayouey ‘s1e0DUY ‘19a0S POJASY 7

SSaIppY

¢ 10 ¢ abeq

ainjeubig

P17 Bunung aaneasy zoMD

sduwels Jaqgny meys.ay oD
SONILIRIDY 10D

suoijowold awdsay oo

PI S3axd Y SN[ 2000

pajiwi buipet] sadiung 1000
Aeiguyor 00D

py} sbumit wdl  60ID

2OUBUIH 135Sy D3]5DAU] SO1D
pajilmM Wod3(a) Aldiaug 010
uoPas Ao d] 9IS ADUDAJOSU] VYOI
OIS Ul AU [eiul  9OID

P17 stosubewy 201D

py1 Buibew [ensip odabew] 20D

LVA - SWOSND g anuaray WH  TOHD

DIN/IAYd - SWOISND g anUaARY WH  ZOHD
pajiWn 1pueiqual  SOHD

paNwr) SueH  pOHD

uea|n 0lq ueweueH TOHD
prjuosuaudalSdH - 90HD

sabew] AMen 009D

sobewr AWen 09D

paIWT W3R £09D

lended @9 z09D

3d dnoup wgsy 109D

awueN A3y

s10}Ipa4) Auedwo)) - g
pajiwi bunay.ieyw edsed
UOW




00 bSE'D
6L 82

87 81

SE SE6'7
08'980'C
000

0¢ SE8
{6 698
b1 €S
00 051
00 09%'2
0T (0’2
00 00£'€
64 6921
00 021
00 009
00 009
000

75 22l
0L 992
7L 060'T
08 Ob
v 1£8'T
00 0bS
0Z €64
95 021
08 b£S
o€ 80%
6L 9/E'T
00'0

3

6¢ 60 110C/T1/61 1107 42A 108 SdI

132 0FW "123sayduely ‘spuefisel 1se3 1aa.15 paej|od 07

UNG TINS ‘3NYsaYD ‘Piaysairy 193415 %A O

nis ‘adoin3g

ZdT £11W ‘aiyseoue ‘1aisausuel yled ployes| ‘peoy poop Buo oz

Y09 LT ‘Uopuo] ‘peoy puelpaed|) SAT/¢/T

1V¥Z Ldd @aysesue ‘Aajioys 792415 doualed € ¢ b 'asnoy Japuexaly

SS8 £1SM ‘PIRYYDIT Mg A9|peld ‘Bnuaay xejljeH

Psg GTMS ‘UopuoT ‘peoy uoising ¢

HYZ TIWY X3553 ‘PLOJLIOY 92135 LIN0S 'asnoH 1s0doan

HAE EYM THIHSIHD ‘ucibuitiepy ‘suroqo “ied asudiajul suioqes ‘'z 3un
HIT £dd 'adiysedueT ‘Agpoyn) Joans Agjle4

NCS 67V ‘2HuspIojuaH ‘plauied ‘peoy YUoN Jealn) Z6T ‘asnoH uonendsuy
459 9 ‘plojpeig 'a1e1s3 Buipel] Apmoind ‘AR Q1RPUCLLWOD 17

509 5N ‘aHyspiojpag ‘ucibuIppo], ‘817 Xog od

g0 7HD 'AsNg ‘LUOPACID YINOS ‘anudAy Jewlarlg 86-96 '@5N0H 43l

gad0 zyd 'Auung ‘uopAoid YInos ‘anuaay JeWIRIg 86-96 '9SNOH a1l

49¢ bEW 191S8YdURY 'UOJU3Q ‘PeOY [jBYX0d 8

17T 0TS ‘24ysau) ‘pa1saoiely ‘812153 pUl aNUdAY 30U ‘z 1N

7€ GAQ ‘SPUBIPIW 159 |IIH ADlI811g Bue (|11 Hled sssuisng pul eI -G R b SIUn
(Op bgg ‘2AIyseoue ‘2404sWaH ‘Aemsbury ‘asnoy xXuae

HEZ ZbAD "anysymies 'Weyinos 1Sam py ysiam ‘wied piod pio 'z yun
3dZ 8MS ‘d11ysay) ‘sipesyd ‘e1eis3 pul peoy sbutwweq

NSZ T0d ‘UInowsyod ‘Aepy Aawobiuoly pio] ‘asnoH Jaueyd §

AL TUN HOUON ‘Weyuayed Yied ssauisng 1asiane)

Y0 E)S HodD0IS ‘peoy tied IpISUIeaH “ied Bpisyiesy

SOt SHD ‘@hysiul4 ‘apisaaq ‘Aend) s.yeuuc) ‘peoy 320g ‘sbuipjing spisiaary
AQ8 GO1 ‘uoaag ‘weyxig ‘BueT uoiun ‘AsnoH uoun

grs 0TXS ‘241ysayD ‘uojbulijog ‘auel meyswiug ‘(i 1ydjapy

SSaJppY

¢ 40 p abey

ainjeubig

SSald uedljad 10dD

Asuoyel ed 904D

saiydos) sndwAlp 000D

adoing poomic) 9OND

S9JIAIBS BIPIW ISOM UHCN  8OND
SHURYS3adIN - OOND

ubisaqQ ®» wnd ANgMaN  SOND

piely Jaqany {lemaN  HOND

PI1 S3PIYsA HomisN  ZOND
JsododN  £OND

panwry ubis g uug (enbipN  ZOND
Jund Anojo) gN TOND

SUOIINIOS DDIAIDSPOO] JBWNlY 0D
soiydesbunie D0WD

P11 AendsoH 010 60WD

pajwr azudaniy  0oWD

azudanty  80WD

jeung W v SSil - TOWD

si06a190K  9OWD

sobpeg ogiw  SOWD

SUONEIIINWILIOY SSUISNG XUJeW  BOWD
PY1 opeiy-ySeW  £0WD

P17 (p961) xog Jaded 191saudusiy  WOWD
LANOWISIOG - 017 saxog [IBlW - Z0WD
poome]si S01D

sIaulRd SPIYSA X7 pO1D

P17 3saLdjjeH 107 €010

QOIN Japu3aseT 20D

P17 Julld auljase] 10712

piojpuen 007D

aweN Ay

s1031paJl) Auedwo)) - g
pajiwiy bunayJep edsed
UONW



000

00 0£9'T
00 009
00 84
00092'C
88 L£T'S
12 S64°1
07 691
000
612611
vE L5F'6
000
00°002'v
L¥ 169
GZ #19
00 ¥8

8E 7611
b 6£5°¢
000

00 09t
00 02L
90 ££0°¢
6+'969"b
9¢ 0Z6'T
£6 0667
000

Ot 9bb
PE $0T

6S 89b'T

3

6 60 110Z/21/61

110Z 43A DS Sdl

ags zOL 'Aenbioy ‘=1e1s3 Buiped) spoomplO ‘sbuipiing (eauad
X19 2519 's2n0j9 ‘Weyuajsyd ‘pedy uop|3 £

d36 TSM ‘Spue|pild 1SaM ‘liBS|ep 1S3 pUT 13245 uojRung ‘G JuN

ATZ 670 ‘a41useaue ‘weypln 'poomuli|joy 1995 Samo|D

NXp TVH ‘Xasaippi ‘moued ‘peoy aunidan ‘b Jun 'asncH syuey

TAD EMIN ‘BAIysplojpag 'piojpag ‘uowbBpiy ‘81en uolsiew T Jun

[HZ 6TM ‘SaUADY LOYi adloyiansed ‘abpo ujodun

A8 £84D 'AjtydieeD ‘S1e3s3 puf se|9 Jued ‘Z wun

gag /NN ‘uoydweyuioN ‘wied |4 yuomsipg ‘asnoH suolnjos

INT £¥M FUIHSIHD ‘uloduny “ied Jouel ‘peOY LIeN3S ‘LnoD snies T jun

dv¥9 0759 ‘'|01skig ‘peaysiuod ‘pecy 2peIS 69

d¥9 0259 1015k1g ‘peaysitiod ‘peoy apeiS 69

DN6 €179 ‘241Iysiansoe) ‘Aajaiag Jn ‘ssaudieys ‘peoy euwnng

877 ZIMD ‘U0 Buo) ‘ABpp PLPUEX3Y "WNOD MBYSPERIG UYO[ § ‘9s5n0l S,5awel 15
I0E ZTAD “asysayn ‘uolabuod ‘aso)) Aold 7

H3S 6)S ‘24YSauD ‘MO[SWIM 19915 uioyImen 01

AC6 £14M ‘Adjeg Jesiig ‘peoy plojpelg 616 ‘litW 11eD) ‘9D Jun

USE 6TAG ‘DNUSHIOA 1S3 ‘UOIEIYNDD(D ‘|essalos ‘aaaln aydely €1

ds 8TN ‘uojucwipl ‘812153 Buipel] A9||BA B3 ‘21U7) |RIDIZWLICD UOIINS ‘g7 4 1N
00 zEsy '©23015 ‘Aajpeig ‘peoy 92.1MBd ‘suoi|jiaed Asjpelq ’ aoueuid ajewnn 0/3
NECT BAQ ‘Spueipily 153 ‘@bpuginols ‘eeiss sbpuginols ‘aue ased|iy 3 1
MN9 8NN ‘UBnologbuiiapn ‘UHON wieq Yied ‘250)D UCIMIN £-T 9snoH uewwsyiel
4d9 pEIW 19152UdUel ‘UojuaQ ‘proy Modyoo1s “1aaus Bury

$7S 6TIWD X8553 ‘Mol ‘Aem yiogez)3 ‘gezy xod O d

MNB STNEG ‘X255nS 1sapn ‘Buiduen ‘peoy ybnologuely ‘uerpend) ayl

MULE ENS DHUSIIA ‘UOpUIMS YJBd U0ISIBWYINOS ‘BSIY SIuny

Y98 OTAS ‘241ysdoys "AnsamsQ ‘353 pui ieQ 3ty T 1N

HXE ZNM

‘aqyseoue ‘'ybia ‘Aep plojuanl Hied aduawnod ybiad asnoH xa3eT ‘dnoss xayen

SSIPpY

£ Jo § abed

amieubig

P2JIWIT S|2Q87 BIALY 00WD
payiL abpuery pleysiy 904D
3AeaLY splemp3 Uiy S0UD
SADIAIRG Buiely WDJpay HOYD
gavuspids dey  €odd
sasudiaul SHUeY  Z0YD

yedeley 104D
dnoiganew O 000D

paesni B|dind  dodD

alqoly and  00dD

Buibew jeubiq zs4 Wadd
pajWI 3|eS30YM Sd 0dD
IeSIOYM Sd  NOdD

P11 buibeyoed 501044 10dD

1 wisid AQdD

sjuawIes) Alold £0dD

Iud 10dD

pY1seaiuld HOdD

pojIuUIn Sa3jULd S0dD

P11 AN suods Jsilald 904D
PaILLIT 1SaMRISOd 40dD
UeLUPOOAA PUY J2U0d 304D

py1 3N 1dasuo) swepdjiod aAgdd
p11soWIog - nseld  J0dD

P11 samog AdUlld  H0dD

PaylI} Y2a) SeM SHd  00dD
py17] Adeuonels [2uad v0d2

p17 awdinbg doys ueuuad 60dD

wodldd  80dD

aweN Aax

S0P Aueduwo) - g
pajiw] bunayiew edse)
HOW




65 60 1107/21/61 1102 13A 105 Sdl

ST 9Ll
02 15¢
00 26892
716

2T ESET
09 (54T
CE PLL
£5 PPE'E
10 £b0'6
0Z £+9
zZ€ 8z¢
0£°999
Sy'bee'L
00 ¥Z€

0T £8

0z 991
1/ 626°
O #8L'S
21 7bE'e
00 7SS
82°7¢S
25 948
O 9£6°S
08 0S8
9% 0£S
08 v12
00 085’8

96 0£T'L

3

L€ Saq ‘aapung ‘153 puj 01dld 1sam ‘peoy Jaxeg £ yun

[dE 998 “IMyIdWS 1208 YbIH BOH-96¢

ANS 6XS ‘a1ysayd ‘moswlipy ‘peoy weypu|y eg ‘Asaxeg pio ayL

31f 618 ‘weybuiuig ‘asnoOH JBWLLUNG MIN §6-68 ‘9SN0OH |BUOIIRLLISIU]

udg egd3 ‘uopuoT ‘peig uIepn) £Z-52

At ON3T 'suaH ‘AS|yn) ‘peoy siados ‘asnoH Ipaly

NY9 11dS ‘S1UBH 13A0pUY 39521d 39921d '211U2D) |Rinsowttod syl 'STT 1un

AlT ST0S ‘adiysdisey ‘ucidweyinosg ‘1se3 peoy %00:q|jiW 091

d99 bhlW 121S3YdURl ‘Wepl ‘Aep 2uo)sdeos ‘aujua) ssauisng eblusouey) 1 Jiun
YV9 97OM ‘uopuo ‘Aemsbury gg ‘Acusby abew] pood ayL

gNy £QH 'PI3ystappnH 'abpugsu|ily ‘peoy pieAue] ‘S| uoun £1

TdE pAd SONV ‘loodyaelg ‘aue 21e9 sa.4nbg ‘aies] Buipelt al10wedAs ‘asnop aunidan
HdZ TT¥S ‘anysayD ‘playsapoely ‘auet suolAg ‘I Lonns p iun

308 7SS ‘X9553 ‘eag U0 puUSYINOS ‘pROY H201S 6

946 LEAD

IYSPIMIBAA ‘LOAY UOdN PIoLBNS B asIIdIaIUT pIoyeIS ‘proy abpig Ayowiy s/

(4T TZNQG "24iysujooun] ‘ybnosogsules “ued ssauisng ybnologsutesy ‘ezeld Naxydad

MND TEUN ‘LanoulleA 10949 ‘91R153 pul |PH uoiden ‘Aep A3

VA8 ZTOY ‘aliysylag ‘lpudesg ‘poombury 6

NHZ OZWD ‘X253 ‘MOLRH “||!|A JuIng £7/SZ

a4ysayD ‘preysapoely ‘198 buny 1ealn 62-87

ane TTYm ‘uolbuliiepy ‘21e1s3 [enIsnpul JoophAeH ‘peoy sUIYIM ‘b JIun
OBL 6Y5 ‘@aysay) ‘abp3a Asuaply 'pecy plalysaRoen

VdE TS "Hod203S ‘33eB)|IH 3iPPIW ‘19315 WEIROW "Syopm Ainjuad
8(€ T1d 'UINOWA|d 'Bsnoyauols ‘spRY|iil aYL ‘Alesuadsig pO ayL

gef MmN ‘uopuoT ‘peoy SSWOH 8

892 ZOL AYNOHOL

‘2123153 Buipel] spoopa pIO ‘25010 pueipoop 'sbutpying jenuad ‘(2 Jun) BNoD) BAIDUN,

$S24ppY

/ 10 g abag

aineubig

wieol 901D

P UOONIISUOD 21 SOUD
PITuSIquiy yulyl 01D
Avedwon aun] awnd ayL 1000
J|d dnoisy ;mie|d ayL 0oL
uoonisuon dd). 01D

Asplolquia siolAel oL
P17 so2iaaes biaa4 awaidng HOSD

AydesBoioyd pAoj Bayiols  90S)
poo4 ¥01s  40SD

p1] sade] iseypears 305D
psywry (n3) sds QOS2

AN 24puds  gosd
w07 ssaldojos 605D

paywi buipelL 0o Y0SD
saueq sypws 805D
SAWS  £0SD

sueibjews  90sd

P17 sanemubls 508D
paywin subig wnubig B0SD
SUdq 0SS £0SD

payw] 21AL €3S Z0SD
payw subig uduaang D050
ssaJdx3 Noog 108D

P11 0D g J9AMBS (005D
leuonewsnu] b1y 60WD
uoIPNPOId 19420y 80WD

pPY1S|aqeT RIBIAY  L0WD

IweN Ay

$10}1pa4) Auedwo) - g
pajyiuwn] buiyajie edse)
HOW



68 60 1102/21/61 110Z 434105 Sdl
80'£L16'964
96 L1k SYS 0T ‘UOPUOT "2A01D 9)0IGRET GOEE ‘2USD UOIUM PUBIS /7 IUn
00 855 (N0 8S ‘PIR3IBYS 'peoy uopuc] It ‘sysom Areusiuad 4 Jun
00°0 415 0TXS '34ysay) ‘pjaiysajioely ‘uoybuiljog ‘peoy J00Iqusy 6
08 £91 He8 zOL ‘Aenblo] ‘peoy ||tH voueq BZ ‘2T N
09 5£0'T DS9 £WD XISST ‘ploiSWaYD 'salIR MOIS ‘PROY J1amOT Mied SSausng SaAeH Jeal
¥6 79 407 TESN ‘2HYsujoour ‘weyiues ‘a1esy jeuisnpui prausalies ‘syiduing ay) 1 oun
0l IpT N3Z $T19Y ‘Aingmap ‘uonoauueD 3y ‘asnNoH BUCRPOA 'DIBT) JaWOISNT) SUOJBPOA
9c 18 ady 09d ,m>ogmmEO;m 10lld 94035 .Umom E:nch ‘x\_m& SSouisng shllen ,wON mn
OF bbZ'p N19 STIN ‘3[ISEIMBN ‘PROY 3SNOYSIUM ‘153 PU] POy SSNOUIYM e Jiun
000 248 2D X9553 ‘pealsurls ‘peoy abpuque) 1 Jo 1eay ‘z Iun
S €11 drg T1SM 'aliysployels Hoouued) ‘quadsalr) poomsbury ‘asncy poomsBuiy
14 ¥21'S D€ pOS ‘HOdHI01S ‘Assialy UOIeal ‘Jualuyueqwy ay | ‘uno) Alsw3g
ST Z€L'ET LAT 6N1 ‘Jua) ‘ebpugquo] aue [abuy ‘asnoH Yueqaary ‘pT€ xog od
91 78€°LT XHZ 0TS ‘311ysayDd ‘pausafadei led ssatnsng uolbusipAy ‘1no) poompay pH IuN
9 §Z¢ MdZ Z19Y '21UsHIag ‘jlauxdelg ‘peoy uIalsed ‘anua) Buips syl et
9/ 80§ LVT 819 ‘Ang "123.35 ||Iypoom ‘TIUN ‘BSNOH 3JawWaAlY
9t'086 DL g2¥d ‘adrysedue ‘pueda ‘sue auer ‘wied arebanyma
3 SSolppy

£ 10 ¢ sfeg

aineubig

6uijjeo) sa1u3 16T

paywi] 3N oddiz 007D

JIOD oA 00AD

0D 8 AS|pRJg WM 00MD
2|BSBIOYM SINUNDD UIASIM  ZOMD
PY1 S315E[d Jequapy TOMD
prission  SOAD

AN 2UOJepOA  HOAD

[SZUBIDA £0AD

wunowesin  Z0AD

pajwnn yoedopia  00AD
STIIAIDS [BIUSLILOIAUS BIIOBA  TOAD

P71 dnolg 3eS JO 3Uod N TOND
Y uoneunoul wgn - 00ND

subis ® s|aqey aPiuunl oD
ouJ senjeindas ouepesuel]  0UD

salddng J1amol  8oLD
Jlop uoswijwo]. /01D

IWEN Aoy

s103}Ipat) Aueduwio) - g
pajiwi bunaie edse)
HOW




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

APPENDIX 6
ANALYSIS OF TIME CHARGED AND EXPENSES INCURRED

ADM 04150

Cosporare
RCOTRUCTURING



CASPA MARKETING LIMITED - CPA040

Analysis of Administrators' time costs for the period 04/10/2011 to 30/10/2011

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av hourly
Function Partner Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate

E £
Administration and Planning
Cashiersng & accountng 060 030 090 281 00 312 22
Dealing with notice of intention to 530 170 700 2,337 00 33386
aopoint
Dealings with Directors and 0 40 040 76 00 190 00
Management
IP5 set up & maintenance 010 010 3900 390 0¢
Strategy planning & controf 2 60 10 50 150 14 60 5,523 00 378 29
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 0 30 030 114 00 380 00
Other Intangible Assets 130 130 247 00 190 60
Plant, Machinery, Fixtures and Motor 100 100 190 00 190 CO
Vehicles
Sale of business 18 20 610 24 30 8,072 Q0 33218
Creditors
Communications with 030 150 180 399 00 221 67
Creditors/Emolovees
Prescribed Part @50 050 9500 190 00
Secured Creditors 300 2 50 550 2,350 00 434 5%
Total Hours 560 37 80 14 30 D 00 57 70 34251
Total Fees Claimed (£) 2,688 00 14,365 00 2,710 00 0 00 19,763 00

Category 2 Disbursements;

There are no category 2 disbursements for this case to date




CASPA MARKETING LIMITED - CPA040

Analysis of Administrators' time costs for the period 31/10/2011 to 19/12/2011

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av hourly
Function Partner Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate

£ E
Admumistration and Planning
Case review and Case Diary 070 110 250 4 30D 1,229 00 285 81
manaaement
Cashiering & accountng 0 10 070 080 0es0 200 594 50 297 25
Deatings with Directors and 060 060 114 00 190 00
Manaaement
1PS set up & mantenance 019 lao 390 623 50 159 87
Siatement of affars 120 120 228 00 190 00
Statutery matiers (Meetings, Reports 0 40 9 30 050 18 80 29 00 7,425 50 256 05
and Nouces}
Strategy planning & control 020 020 3800 190 00
Tax Compliance/Planning 020 020 38 00 190 00
Investigations
CDDA, reports & Communication 040 D40 76 00 190 00
Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Propenty 020 020 38 00 190 00
Sale of busingss 030 220 250 532 00 212 80
Stock and Work 1n Progress 0710 o070 133 00 190 00
Creditors
Communications with 050 140 8 00 950 2,175 50 219 75
Crediors/Emolovees
Secured Creditors i BO 1 80 342 00 190 00
Total Hours 170 12 80 120 41 20 0 00 56 90 238 79
Total Fees Claimed (£} 822 50 4,869 00 31550 7,580 00 0 o0 13,587 00

Category 2 Disbursements:

There are no category 2 disbursements for this case to date




Caspa Marketing Limited (In Admunistration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

APPENDIX 7
FORM 2.21B CREDITORS’ REQUEST FOR A MEETING

ADM 04150

CORYOHATE
RESTAUD FLIRING



Rule 2 37

(3} Lnsert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (iIf any) and therr
claims in the
admurustration If the
Requesting creditor’s clam
15 below the required 10%

{e) Insert detalls of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Form 2.218B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Caspa Marketing Limited 03358988
1In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Manchester Distnct Registry

1914 of 2011

I{a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Caspa Marketing Limited
(b) Registered Office

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens

Manchester
M2 1EW

My claim in the adminmistration is {¢}

(d)

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their wnitten confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (e)

Signed

Dated




Caspa Marketing Limited {(In Administration}
Report and Proposals to Creditors
19 December 2011

APPENDIX 8
PROOF OF DEBT FORM

ADM 04150

COAPCINATE
RESITRLURTURING




Proof of Debt — General Form

Caspa Marketing Limited (In Administration}

Date of admimistration 31/10/2011

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number}

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the company
went into administration

4 Detalls of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated (Note There 1s no need to attach them
now but the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised £
interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this
form)

7  |Particulars of any security held, the value of the secunty, and
the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect of
goods supplied to which the claim relates

9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name 1in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to crecitor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

For Admunistrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dwidend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator

ADM 05014 - Proof of debt form




